

No. 24-872

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN Q. HAMM, COMMISSIONER, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT
OF CORRECTIONS, PETITIONER

v.

JOSEPH CLIFTON SMITH

(CAPITAL CASE)

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

SARAH M. HARRIS
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

KYLE D. HAWKINS
*Counselor to the
Solicitor General*

ZOE A. JACOBY
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MATTHEW R. GALEOTTI
ANN O'CONNELL ADAMS
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Introduction.....	2
Statement	4
Discussion.....	10
A. The viability of state evidentiary frameworks for <i>Atkins</i> claims warrants this Court’s review	11
B. If the Court grants certiorari, it should also clarify how to evaluate multiple IQ scores	20
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	15
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	1-5, 10, 11, 13
<i>Black v. Carpenter</i> , 866 F.3d 734 (6th Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 584 U.S. 1015 (2018)	16, 17
<i>Bobby v. Bies</i> , 556 U.S. 825 (2009)	11
<i>Byrd v. State</i> , 78 So. 3d 445 (Ala. Crim. App. 2009), cert. denied, 565 U.S. 1205 (2012)	3, 12, 21
<i>Garcia v. Stephens</i> , 757 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 574 U.S. 1193 (2015)	17
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014)	2, 8, 11-15, 22
<i>Jackson v. Payne</i> , 9 F.4th 646 (8th Cir. 2021), cert. denied, 142 S. Ct. 2745 (2022)	16
<i>Kahler v. Kansas</i> , 589 U.S. 271 (2020)	13
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 581 U.S. 1 (2017)	2, 8, 12, 14, 16, 22
<i>Perkins, Ex parte</i> , 851 So. 2d 453 (Ala. 2002), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 830 (2003).....	3, 6, 12
<i>Reeves v. State</i> , 226 So. 3d 711 (Ala. Crim. App. 2016), cert. denied, 583 U.S. 979 (2017)	13, 14
<i>Smith v. Duckworth</i> , 824 F.3d 1233 (10th Cir. 2016), cert. denied, 580 U.S. 1202 (2017)	17

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Cisneros</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 567 (E.D. Va. 2005)	18
<i>United States v. Whitten</i> , 610 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2010)	19
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> :	
922 F. Supp. 2d 334 (E.D.N.Y. 2013), vacated on reconsideration, 170 F. Supp. 3d 347 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)	18
170 F. Supp. 3d 347 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)	19, 20, 22
Constitution, statutes, and regulation:	
U.S. Const. Amend. VIII	2-5, 10-13, 15, 21
Federal Death Penalty Act of 1994, 18 U.S.C. 3591 <i>et seq.</i>	1
18 U.S.C. 3596(c)	1, 18
28 U.S.C. 2254	6, 8
28 U.S.C. 2254(d)	14
Exec. Order No. 14,164, 90 Fed. Reg. 8463 (Jan. 30, 2025)	2, 18, 20
Miscellaneous:	
John H. Blume et al., <i>A Tale of Two (and Possibly Three) Atkins: Intellectual Disability and Capital Punishment Twelve Years After the Supreme Court’s Creation of a Categorical Bar</i> , 23 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 393 (2014)	17
Memorandum from the Att’y Gen., <i>Reviving the Federal Death Penalty and Lifting the Moratorium on Federal Executions</i> (Feb. 5, 2025), https://www.justice.gov/ag/media/1388561/dl?inline	18
